Applicant will not be eligible for consideration if he or she does not meet the federal 

income guidelines determined annually by the United States Department of Health and 
Human Services. 

11. Applicant will not be eligible for consideration if total household assets exceed Thirteen 

Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($13,800), excluding the principal residence and one 
automobile. 

12. The filing of a claim with the Board of Review constitutes an appearance before the 
Board of Review for the purpose of preserving the right to appeal to the Michigan Tax 
Tribunal.